
Section 1330.220  Application for Certificate of Registration as a Certified Pharmacy Technician

a)	An individual may receive certification as a certified pharmacy technician if the individual:

1)	Has submitted a written application in the form and manner prescribed;

2)	Has attained the age of 18;

3)	Is of good moral character, as determined by the Division; 

4)	Graduated from a pharmacy technician training program approved by the Accreditation Council for Pharmacy Education (ACPE) or the American Society of Health System Pharmacists (ASHP) or obtained documentation from the pharmacist-in-charge of the pharmacy where the applicant is employed verifying that the applicant has successfully completed equivalent work experience of 500 hours as a pharmacy technician covering the practice areas set forth in Sections 17.1(a)(1) through (6) of the Act, or successfully completed work experience as provided for in Section 1330.215;

5)	Has successfully passed an examination accredited by the National Commission for Certifying Agencies of the Institute for Credentialing Excellence (NCCA), as approved and required by the Board.  The Division, upon the recommendation of the Board, has determined that the Exam for the Certification of Pharmacy Technicians offered by the Institute for the National Healthcareer Association (or its successor), and the Pharmacy Technician Certification Examination offered by the Pharmacy Technician Certification Board (or its successor), are accredited by NCCA and are, therefore, approved examinations for certification; and 

6)	Has paid the required certification fees. 

b)	No pharmacist whose license has been denied, revoked, suspended or restricted for disciplinary purposes is eligible to be registered as a certified pharmacy technician. No person who holds an active Illinois pharmacist license may concurrently hold an active Illinois certified pharmacy technician registration.

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 10225, effective June 28, 2024)
